ITEMNO. L0
CITY OF OCEANSIDE

STAFF REPORT

DATE: November 6, 2013
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers
FROM: Water Utilities Department

SUBJECT: ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 29 OF THE OCEANSIDE CITY
CODE BY ESTABLISHING WASTEWATER USER RATE INCREASES
AND AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 37 OF THE OCEANSIDE
CITY CODE BY ESTABLISHING WATER USER RATE AND EXTERNAL
WATER PROVIDER CHARGE INCREASES

SYNOPSIS

Staff recommends that the City Council introduce an ordinance amending Chapter 29 of
the City Code by establishing wastewater user rate increases; introduce an ordinance
amending Chapter 37 of the City Code by establishing water user rate and external
water provider charge increases.

BACKGROUND

WATER:

On April 10, 2012, Metropolitan Water District's (MWD) Board of Directors approved
average rate increases of 5 percent effective January 1, 2013, and 5 percent effective
January 1, 2014. The 5 percent increases represent the average increase as seen
across all of the MWD service area. The impact to Oceanside ratepayers is more than
the 5 percent average. In the Water Authority’s service area, the MWD rate increase
accounts for an 8.5 percent increase in MWD costs to the Water Authority. Key drivers
for MWD cost increases include increases in Metropolitan’s Operations & Maintenance
budget and expenditures exceeding revenues for several years.

Increases to individual MWD rate components include the Readiness-to-Serve charge
increasing by 0.6 percent, the Capacity charge for Oceanside increasing by 17 percent
and the cost to transport water through Metropolitan's system increasing by 4.3
percent. (The Readiness-to-Serve Charge is a fixed charge that recovers the cost of
the portion of system capacity that is on standby to provide emergency service and
operational flexibility. The Capacity charge recovers the cost of providing peak capacity
within the distribution system.) The increase to the cost to transport water in particular,
disproportionally impacts the Water Authority by increasing the MWD cost associated
with the transportation portion of the rate. The Water Authority has since brought suit
against MWD challenging the rate structure. The lawsuit is scheduled to go to trial in
December 2013. There will not be a judgment prior to the effective date of the rate
increases from MWD.



Based on these cost increases, the cost for the Water Authority to purchase and
transport water from MWD will increase 5.1 percent for treated water and remain flat for
untreated water, effective January 1, 2014. Overall water purchases for the City, which
account for 85 percent of overall supplies, are targeted at the purchase of 75 percent

untreated water and 25 percent treated water. Fortunately, due to earlier investments =

in local water supplies and treatment infrastructure, the City of Oceanside is able to
produce approximately 15 percent of its overall water demand by pumping water from
the local aquifer and treating it at the Mission Basin facility as well as purchasing lower
cost untreated water and treating it at the Weese facility. The production of local water
and the local treatment of water at Oceanside facilities are lower in cost as compared to
purchasing treated water. Local water supply production from the Mission Basin facility
will increase slightly with the 511 pump station completion. In addition, studies are
underway to further expand the local desalting facility.

The proposed rates are recommended for modest changes as a result of the Cost of
Service Study and other Water Authority and Water Department efficiencies,
consolidations and performance improvements.

SEWER:

The City’s sewer utility provides all sewer services and costs are not passed through by
a wholesaler or third party like the water utility. In FY 2013-14 the City's cost to convey,
treat and dispose of wastewater (operations and maintenance) is flat compared to FY
2012-13 costs. Since the last rate increases in 2013, the Department has set aside
funds for infrastructure improvement, maintained minimum operating reserves, met debt
coverage ratios and significantly improved the credit rating of the utility. The primary
rate drivers for the recommended increase include infrastructure repairs and
reinvestment in the system.

COST OF SERVICE STUDY:

In May of 2013, the City of Oceanside’s Water Utilities Department commissioned a
comprehensive Cost of Service Study (COSS) for the water and wastewater utilities.
The study analyzed financial needs, customer usage patterns, and the current rate
structure equity of each utility. The study group found that the current structures
(developed in the 2007 Cost of Service Study) were valid. However, it recommended
that some adjustments to the structure be made to better reflect changing consumption
patterns for each customer class. The proposed water rates, pass-through charges,
and wastewater rates reflect the recommendations of the Cost of Service Study.

In preparing the study, Carollo Engineers used actual water usage data to develop the
recommended rates. Since the last cost of service study, there were significant shifts in
usage patterns, driven by drought conditions and water cutbacks. Although shifts in
water usage were observed throughout all user classes, shifts were most significant for
single family residential (SFR) customers because these customers typically have more
ability to curb outdoor irrigation use than other user classes. Outdoor irrigation for SFR
customers is generally the largest use of water for this customer class.

Historically, in years when no Cost of Service Study was performed, the rate increase
was applied uniformly to all customer classes. This year, although the rates for both
water and for sewer reflect an overall increase in revenues, the recommended rate



adjustment is unique to each customer class to reflect historical water usage patterns
and the Cost of Service Study findings. The major recommendations from the Cost of
Service Study include;

o Rate adjustments unique to each customer class to reflect historical water usage
patterns and use of the system,

e Breaking out the wastewater charge into two parts — the customer charge and
the service charge. The fixed customer charge is the same for every customer
across all classes and reflects costs associated with billing, the call center,
administration and customer service.

ANALYSIS

Anticipated revenues from water sales are conservative and are based upon 26,577
Acre-Feet of sales, which is a 1.75 percent reduction from actual usage in FY 2012-13.
In the past year, the Department experienced a slight rebound in water use compared to
recent historical reductions occurring in years after the drought. Water use is
anticipated to decline slightly in future years as the Department implements mandatory
per capita reductions called for in the State of California’s 20x2020 Plan.

Both the water and sewer rates were developed with a long-term outlook on the fiscal
health of each utility. Major goals in setting the rates were to ensure that the increase;

Met debt coverage requirements

Provided sufficient cash flow

Planned for long-term spending and Capital Improvement Plan implementation
Smoothed rates

The pie chart below illustrates the major expense categories for the water utility.

WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT - EXPENSE CATEGORIES !

3.3%

u MWD & SDCWA

B Water Operations

w ISF (Fleet, IT, and Billing)
H Debt

® Capital



Water and Wastewater Rates

Exhibits A and B respectively are summaries of the Wastewater and Water Funds’
financial analyses with budgeted expenditures, projected revenues and planned capital
improvement projects for FY 2013-14.

The typical single-family customer using 12 units of water per month would pay the
amounts listed below in January 2014.

Proposed Water Monthly Bills for SFR (using 12 units)

Effective Date Service | Commodity | Pass-through | Total |Increase
Charge | Charge Charges per
month
Current $14.76 $26.76 $21.32 $62.84 | N/A
Proposed January 2014 | $13.35 $27.00* $22.53** $62.88 | $0.04

*Includes the Clean Water Program rate of $0.10 per unit of water

**Includes the Authority’s Infrastructure Access Charge of $2.77 for a 5/8” meter +
MWD’s Readiness-to-Serve Charge of $1.76 for a 5/8” meter + the Authority’s
surcharge of $1.50/unit of consumption.

An indicator of whether water is affordable is the affordability matrix. This matrix is used
by the Pacific Institute and is measured by the percentage of median household income
spent annually on water services. Typically, the water affordability threshold is
measured at 2 percent of median household income. Under the proposed rates for
Single Family Residential customers using 12 units of water, the affordability index is
1.26 percent, indicating that water services are affordably priced.

A comparison of the water affordability index to other San Diego water agencies is
below.




MEMBER AGENCY WATER AFFORDABILITY INDEX
Affordability Metric = Annual Water Bill / Median Household Income

1.67% 1.68%

0.79% 0.83%

The proposed rate schedules for all water customer classes are listed in the attached
Exhibits C and D. MWD and Water Authority pass-through charge increases for all
customers are listed in Exhibit D.

Fire protection line service charges, which apply to non-residential water customers with
separate water services for fire protection, are recommended for slight increases for all
users as shown below and as listed on Exhibit D. The service charge is the same for all
meter sizes.

Proposed Fire Protection Line Service Charge

Effective Date Service Charge Increase per month
Current $11.18 N/A
Proposed January 2014 | $ 15.58 $4.40

The proposed monthly wastewater rate increases for a typical single-family residence
are:

Proposed Wastewater Monthly Bill for SFR

Effective Date Service Flow Charge | Total Increase
Charge (Medium Use) per month

Current $25.75 $ 31.01 $ 56.76 N/A

Proposed January 2014 | $ 24.94 $ 31.34 $ 56.28 $0.48

The proposed rate schedule for non-single-family residential wastewater customer
classes including general commercial facilities, motels, churches, schools, and RV
parks includes a 3.8 percent increase effective January 1, 2014. The proposed rates
are listed in the attached Exhibit E. Special industrial user rates affecting manufacturing
and industrial establishments which generate high pollutant loadings are also proposed
to change -2.6 percent to 16.5 percent effective January 1, 2014. The pollutant
loadings are calculated annually and are based on actual monitoring data of flow,
5




biochemical oxygen demand, total suspended solids and ammonia. The proposed
special industrial user discharger rates are listed in the attached Exhibit E and are also
below.

Proposed Wastewater Industrial Flow Charge

Effective Date Per unit Per Ib. BOD | Per Ib. TSS | Per Ib.
Ammonia

Current | $2.18 $ 0.69 $.0.39 $ 0.39

Proposed January 2014 | $ 2.53 $0.69 $0.40 $0.37

The proposed rate increases are exempt from California Environmental Quality Act
requirements.

All existing utility customers were notified of the proposed rate increases by an insert in
the monthly bill or by a direct mailer. This notification is in compliance with Proposition
218.



FISCAL IMPACT -

Revenue Requirement and Bond Coverage

The analysis that was performed for the Financial Plan included a determination of the
Wastewater and Water Funds’ revenue requirement, which is the annual amount of
revenue necessary to meet annual expenditures. The user rates and charges are
calculated to generate enough revenue to meet expenses and debt obligations and
must be increased if they are not sufficient to meet these requirements.

When Council authorized the issuance of bond debt for sewer infrastructure on April 3,
2013 and for water infrastructure on June 26, 2013, the rate covenants required that
rates and fees be set at a sufficient level to pay debt service, provide debt coverage and
meet all operating expenses plus an additional multiple of that debt service. The
increase in wastewater and water rates for all customers will provide the revenue to
meet the funding requirements for calendar year 2014.

San Diego County Water Authority and Metropolitan Water District Pass-through
Charges

The proposed water rate increase will fund the 2014 increases for treated and untreated
water from the Metropolitan Water District and the San Diego County Water Authority
which include fixed and variable charges. The fixed charge increases are as follows:
The Metropolitan Water District's Readiness-To-Serve charge is a fixed charge that
recovers the cost of the portion of system capacity that is on standby to provide
emergency service, peaking conveyance and operational flexibility. Oceanside’s
Calendar Year 2014 costs are $1,408,135 and are recovered through a portion of the
fixed charged based on meter size.

The Infrastructure Access Charge (IAC) is a fixed charge based on the customer’s
meter size. The Authority’s IAC covers a portion of the Water Authority’s projected fixed
expenditures. It is recovered on the fixed charge based on meter size. This charge will
remain flat at $2.77 for a 5/8 inch meter, effective January 1, 2014. The Capacity
charge recovers the cost of providing peak capacity within the distribution system.

Oceanside also incurs fixed charges from MWD and the Water Authority for the
Emergency Storage Charge Allocation in the amount of $3,496,126, the Customer
Service Charge Allocation in the amount of $1,361,386, and the Capacity Charge in the
amount of $421,160. The Emergency Storage Charge recovers costs associated with
the Emergency Storage Program; the Customer Service Charge recovers support costs
of the Water Authority as well as costs to develop and implement policies that are
demonstrated to provide regional benefit; and the Capacity Charge recovers costs
associated with providing peaking capacity with the distribution system who purpose is
to encourage member agencies to shift demands and avoid placing large daily peaks on
the MWD system during the summer months.

Budget Changes

The Cost of Service Study used actual water sales figures from FY 2012-13 of 27,053
Acre-Feet/Year in the financial model to conduct the Cost of Service Study and to
develop the recommended rate increases. It should be noted that the FY 2013-14
Budget and Revenues were developed in February of 2013 using actual revenue and
water sales figures from July 2012 — January 2013 (7 month period). Water sales for
FY 2012-13 were projected to be 23,663 Acre-Feet/Year, which closely followed the

7




previous year’s sales. In the spring of 2013 however, water sales exceeded projections
by 3,390 Acre-Feet/Year. To meet customer demands for water, the utility was required
to purchase and produce more water resulting in budgeted costs related to water
purchases being exceeded. The larger amount of water being used by customers also
resulted in higher revenues being collected.

Because the FY 2013-14 budget was based on the lower amount of water sales of
23,663 Acre-Feet/Year, staff anticipates that the approved budget will not be sufficient
to cover costs if water sales continue to follow recent trends, even with the
recommended rate increase. For that reason, staff is recommending that Council
approve budget adjustments to the following revenue and expenditure accounts in the
table below to reflect a higher amount of water sales (26,577 AFY), the recommended
rate increase and the Cost of Service recommendations.

The table below shows water revenue and expenditure categories affected by the rate
recommendation, and/or by water sales. Clean Water, Water Sales, and the SDCWA
Surcharges are affected by both. The SDCWA Infrastructure and SDCWA MWD Ready
charges are not affected by water sales but are included in the table to reflect revised
pass-through costs which were adopted by the Water Authority after staff submitted the
recommended FY 2013-14 budget. The Fire Service charge is also not affected by
water sales since it is a flat cost however, the recommended increase for this charge
changes the projected revenue and therefore it is included in the table. All other
revenue and expenditure amounts in the adopted FY 2013-14 budget will remain
unchanged. The effective rate increase is 2.95%.

The table also shows FY 2012-13 actuals, FY 2013-14 budget and revised revenues for
the sewer fund with the recommended rate increase and the Cost of Service
recommendations. The budget changes pertain only to the implementation of the rate
and Cost of Service Study. The effective rate increase is 2.15%.



Water -Budget Adjustments

After Rate After Revised
Increase & Water Sales,
: Cost of Service | Rate Increase
FY 2013-14 FY 2012-13 Study (23,663 & Cost of
Budget Actuals AFY sales) Service
(23,663 AFY (27,053 AFY Study (26,577
Account Description sales) sales) AFY sales)
Revenue Clean Water Program
1711.4471.0004 Clean Water $ 824,600 $878,564 $913,845 $ 1,026,377
Water Operating
Revenue Account
1711.4471.0001 Water Sales $17,912,998 $19,720,585 $20,732,075 $21,120,200
1712.4471.0001 Water Sales $4,231,939 $ 4,773,539 $4,231,939 $4,231,939
1717.4471.0001 Water Sales $661,943 $ 1,020,134 $661,943 $661,943
1711.4471.0003 Water Meter Charge - $ 8,142,922 $ 8,289,358 $ 8,764,873 $ 8,931,368
1712.4471.0003 Water Meter Charge $1,923,762 $ 1,990,985 $1,923,762 $1,9283,762
1717.4471.0003 Water Meter Charge $300,907 $ 422,343 $300,907 $300,907
1711.4471.0007 SDCWA Infrastructure $ 1,779,016 $ 1,842,095 $ 1,849,607 $ 1,849,607
1711.4471.0008 SDCWA Surcharge $14,884,132 $15,391,160 $14,876,827 $16,708,790
1711.4471.0009 SDCWA MWD Ready $ 1,332,408 $ 1,357,125 $ 1,465,367 $ 1,465,367
1711.4471.0010 Fire Service $ 73,491 $ 76,269 $ 104,900 $ 104,900
SUBTOTAL: | $52,068,118 $55,762,157 $55,826,045 $58,325,160
TOTAL REVENUE: $54,130,079 $59,600,000 n/a $61,662,039
NCREASE OVERFY |, e v 295%
Expenditure Water Administration
750010711.5355.0001 | Water Purchases $27,475,500 $27,972,653 $26,527,533 $29,416,548

Sewer Budget Adjustments

FY 2013-14 FY 2012-13 After Rate Increase & Cost of
Budget Actuals Service Study
Account Description
Sewer Operating
Revenue Account
1721.4476.0001 Sewer Service Fees $ 8,640,199 $ 9,565,283 $10,681,366
1722.4476.0001 Sewer Service Fees $3,172,334 $ 3,470,932 $3,172,334
1727.4476.0001 Sewer Service Fees $ 2,432,058 $ 2,657,597 $ 2,432,058
1721.4476.0002 Sewer Flow Revenue $11,800,244 $13,644,583 $15,192,716
1722.4476.0002 Sewer Flow Revenue $ 4,332,575 $ 4,941,070 $ 4,332,575
1727.4476.0002 Sewer Flow Revenue $ 3,321,553 $ 3,769,442 $ 3,321,553
SUBTOTAL: $33,698,963 $38,048,907 $39,321,553
TOTAL REVENUE: $42,176,826 $42,155,554 $43,065,186
INCREASE OVER FY n/a /a 215%

2012-13 ACTUALS:




COMMISSION OR COMMITTEE REPORT

The Utilities Commission’s Budget Committee had several meetings regarding the
proposed rates and approved staff's recommendation at its meeting on August 15,
2013. The Utilities Commission was provided an update and materials at its meeting on
September 10, 2013.

CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

The referenced documenfs have been reviewed by the City Attorney and approved as
to form.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that the City Council introduce an ordinance amending Chapter 29 of
the City Code by establishing wastewater user rate increases; introduce an ordinance
amending Chapter 37 of the City Code by establishing water user rate and external
water provider charge increases.

PREPARED BY: SUBMITTED BY:
f- CagiDale Peter Weiss

Water Utilities Director City Manager

REVIEWED BY:

Michelle Skaggs Lawrence, Deputy City Manager ‘, o

Michael Blazenski, Interim Finance Director W%‘

Attachment: Exhibit A:  Water Financial Analysis
Exhibit B:  Wastewater Financial Analysis
Exhibit C:  COSS Water Variable Rates
Exhibit D:  COSS Water Fixed Rates and Pass-Through Charges
Exhibit E:  COSS Wastewater Variable and Annually Fixed Rates
Exhibit F:  COSS Wastewater Fixed Rates
Exhibit G:  Ordinance Amending Chapter 37
Exhibit H:  Ordinance Amending Chapter 29

10



ATTACHMENT A

Vv HqQlyx3

ToE'TvL'y  $ |{00€95L) $ 04 yse)

G870S0°/S $|9€88551S S saJnipuadx3 [eyol

887'9¢¢'9  $|987°796's  $ Juswade|day 18ssy paxiy

saJmypuadx3 Adijod

[ASTAk:T4 S | 90T'8¢ S saunypuadx3 JaYiQ

8€€'T99'T S | 871'086'T S 901AJ3S 199 J91eM

sasuadx3 Sunesadg J9y30

LLT'9S9'E  $ | ooo'0SsZ'9 Ievol} | zzo‘oLz’'t S| S9P VSO S BDINIBS JBIBIA 93

LLT'98L°T $ | 000‘00S S uoisuedx] Jajjesaq ueadQ| | 000°000°T S | 000°00€ S s303(01d 1918 "ISIN

000°00% S Apnig aBieyoay ajqelod | | 0TETSE S | 08v'90€ $ adueuduLRW SAIN|OEY

000005 $ pajpAlay uozeio) |13 | | s¥L0SE S| 986'61E S weis01d SI5 JAe

000°000°T ) Apmg Aupigiseay uoneujesaq ueadQ | | 0EE'EST'T S| LSV'ELT'T ) weiSoud a1 ueap)

000°0SLT S uoness dwnd T15| | 952'275¢ S | 810'v¥C S weigoid YQvIs Ja1eMm

000°000°€ S uoljeweay sa1eM d1MM H1S| | 922'85S S| LE8VES S Aiojesogen sazem

PTOZ/ETOZ Ad | €T02/2T0T Ad uoisuedx3| | s€T'99T'C  $ | €zo9et’e § adueuduie J31eM

7T0'88¢'c S| TTL'sst'e S jue)d Bunjesaq Ja1em

T€0'69€°T S | 008v8Y'T S jueld uoilei4 JAIRM

05281 slosset $ Suidwing 214398|3-0pAH

YSS6LV°T S | £9290¥°T S uonNgLasIqg Jalem

897'vS6'C  $ | 18C9gC’s  § 981eY) 23185 punpidu}

ovZ'eIT’'ce S| S9ov'ege’Lr S JeJauag 19 UOHEAISIUIPY J91BM

LOS'E9Y'9 S| 00ETOT S lexot] | 916202 S | 999's82 S suleig wiois/jouo) poojy

0s¢'1E S - sasuadxj Sunesadg 1232

000°00S $ Woow YI0Z/€T0Z Ad | €£T02/2T0C Ad sainypuadxa
000°000T s | ooo‘ooe ) syeloid JoYi0
869'€SE'T  $ | 000°00L S vavos Jorem

000°00£ s | ooo‘ooz S W0 - s109(0ud Ja1BM OSIN| | 98S'T6LT9 S | 9€5°2080S  $ SaNuandY |ejoL

192°STC $ | ooo'sz $ juswaoejday urely Ja1ep apisQ os| | 802‘T4S'e . $ | 0so’eee’ T S SaNUIAIY JBYIQ

LTTETT S | 000°0S¢C S qeyay/sisAjeuy [eunyonng sjoniasay| | £££°920°T 1R WAL YAV S weidoud 21 M Ued|D

sapesddn uopels dund| | £09°6v8'T S| 0T6'TER'T ¢ JVIYMDAS

00£'8€0°T $ | oov'eot S syuawanosduwiy yue)d Jofely Jayesaqa| | /9€'S94'T S | evr'spe'T S 9AIBS 0] ssauipeay GMIN

000797 S uonelwepay Jajep "03 0331Iq UBS ON| | 06£°804°9T | vI8'ZEV'ET ¢ as1eyns - yMIAs

000'SLY S ue|d Joise| 3N Jo1e pajessalull | Z€0°9ST'TT  $ | £69°TSYOT $ aduey) Ja1aN 191

TLETIV'T S| 0066 S sjuawanoidul Jue|d uonesld 3599} | 00Z'¥10°'97  $ | S9Z°0€9'TZ $ s9jes Jorem

YTOZ/ETOT A4 | £T0Z/2TOZ Ad 53955V paxiy VIOZ/ETOT Ad | £T0Z/2T0Z A4 SaNUIAY

S10310YUd W1ldvD ¥TOZ-ET0T '8 £10Z-ZT0Z AYVININNS

SISATVYNV TVIONVNI4 431vm
JAISNVII0 40 ALD




ATTACHMENT B

g Hqiyx3

IST'PIS'S  $ | OEV'bST $ mo|d yse)
8LLTISS'8E ¢ | 0£6'699'SE  $ saanypuadx3 [ejo)
9ze'viv'e S| ov8TESL  $ Suipunyg yv4
saunpuadx3 Adijod
0LL'€9C $ | 60T°50€ $ saunupuadxy JaYyio
L69tse's s | TI9'esL’s § 921AISS 1g9Q 121EMI1SEM
sasuadx3 SuneiadQ BY10
TILLLT'T § | 000°00€ S 5129(01d J9MIS SNOBUER||ISIN
0z6'eee s | oto'ste S weidold §19 Jomas
0TE VLT s | eev'Lot S weigoud YQyISs 1amas
L00'6V8'ST  $ | 00S'VET'E  $ ‘leol| | LELVLE S | 086'8/L S Aiorerogeq samag
808°TLT'T  § | 000°00E S WO wouij s139{oud 1amas SN | OT8'EvE’L  $ | z68'v189  § dlmm Asy sinq ues
0/5°Le¥'T  $ | 00000V S sapesddn uoneysyn| | ¥85'0ze’e ¢ | €zt09t’e S d1lMM eutjes e
005°24L'€ $ | 0000ST S aun Jamas IS e fsiBAN] | ozL'ssz'e $ | TES96T'E ¢ uonI9jj0) 1aMmas
6L6'V9¢ S { 000°0ST S Jomas so1danisyul tewheH) | 048VT8'T S| 965°888'T S dueUIUIBN S31IoR]
iAo puen| | 8%0°606's S| THP'ZITY  $ a3.1ey) 91/USG punyiau|
09v'LL6'T S| oOvOTY S| swawsaacudw joley dimm Ay simues| | s/e9T2'T S| vI9STLTT S [EJ3USD pUE UILIPY JaMIS
€868LS s | ooo‘0se S sopes3dn Butpjing Julely Ay sin ues sa.nypuadxy
uawade|day juej uoneiay eutjes e
00559¢ S 130 91SeM palesdaly)
0T¥s€9 $ | 000sLe ) uoneljiqeysy sia1sadiq Asy sin ues| | 626°S90°v S | 09EVZ6'SE S sanuanay |e1oL
uoney|igeyay uonels Y oywed yinost | 1896487 $ | v20°08E s saNuaAaY JAYI0
00000y S uonedojaYy Uonels Y paig apisueddQf | L1529 T $ | 182°6L6 S| (moquiey) "asy Awdede) jamas
00000Y $ | 000002 S Apms iopQ wayshs samas| | vOv'sge’sr § | ¥68'TZ6'6T S 3NUIADY MO|] JMIS
L6T'POT'T S| 009°€65 S sopes3dn Jolely dimm eunes e1] | zze'geg’or | TI9‘Tr9rT $334 3DINIBS JamaS
YIOZ/ETOZ Ad |  €T0Z/TT0T A4 $19s5Y paxyy YIOZ/ETOT Ad | ET0Z/TTOT A4 sonuanay
S173r0Y¥d VLIdVYD PT0Z-£10C '8 £T0Z-TTOT AUVININNS

SISATVNV TVIONVNH 43LVMILSYM

30ISNV3ID0 40 ALD




ATTACHMENT £

BRILILLE |

19¢ $| 822 (ngJed +pun +uyg) gL
612 $| 661 (ngledsyun 2-0¥sud) | 81l SSWOH paimoejnuep
192 $1laze (nased +nun +uyig) zJo1L
GLe $1!1881 (ng sed shun 2 -pisid) ) ell lenuapisay Ajiwes-n
89¢ $|ovz (ngited +punuiy)) zio1L
612 $|s1z (ngied siun g-03sitd) ) B leuapisay Ajiwed a|buig paisjopy Ja)sen

ELITVETS

101809 Bunsixg {naq) nun Buljjomp | = swoy Ajuie} ojbuis y {n@) snun Bujjjamp jo Jaquinu pue uondwinsuod Jo Jun iad
0L0 $| 800 (sbesn 1Iv) Jajepn uesld
061 $1ovt (ebesn 11v) abieyaing ybnosy-ssed vmaos
zLe $1e (abesn 1) 1ajep pawiejpay
182 $| ez (sbesn IIv) uonebil|
L) $ | vey (ebesn 11y) (IMyS1) sjey Jerepm aunnouby |eivads Jeuonisues ]
9¢eC $|eez (abesn |Iv) [exnynouby [esewiwod
62°¢C $i¢82 (ebesn |Iv) BUSWUIDAOL) / [BIISWILOD
89°C 9y'Z (spun + 1) Z o1l

leguapisay Aliwed ajbuig

SL'e $|s1z (swun g1-0) | JeiL

RIS ERS

03509 Buysixg i9jem Jo suojjeb gy = uonndwnsuod jo Jun uoyidwnsuod Jo jun Jad pajejnojed sebieysn

JOUVHO NOILLJWNSNOD d3LVM F18VIIVA




ATTACHMENT D

a ¥aqiyx3

Sy'SL $]8Lit $ w0l
S¥'GL $iaril 51 .8
S¥'Gl $isLLL St 9
S¥'GL $19L41L 2 B 4
S¥'GlL ${gLLlL g u
S¥'GL $|8iLt $1 o2
St'GL $]8iLl St 5L
Sv'Gl $|8Lt $ ulb
St'GL $] 811 S .VIEB .8/
oaMes Bunsix az1g 19)9
401509 sixg 1S 19)9N
{ssapjunids
aldl}) uoljoajold 921AI8g adl4 papirosd
SjuNoaJe jje uo Asusjeainba Jajowl Jad

334 3OINAYES FdId d3xid

909l $}o0siz §)L6l0z  $|szioz s .0

yopyL S VOPRL SROSOPL  $fO0OYL  § u8

ol1e8 $|oice $]1848 $|osi8 St .9

£¥'SY $|crsr spieey $|sier O 4

09'9¢ $ 0992 $ 592 $|scoz s ¢

Lyl $|ivvi s|sovlL $| oot g 2

Le'8 $]ice $|6.8 $lsre gl 5L

1444 $lyvy s|ovy $]8ev Syl

LLC $1z222 g19LL $]6t S| Vi€ 2.8/S
WM_“,MMM Bunsixg ww_u\,w._ww Bugsing uN_w 1919

S$S999y aJnjonJjseljuj
ybnotyj-ssed vmOas

9Al19G-0] -SsauIpeay
ybnosuy-ssed gmn

Aouajeainba ojow Jod sasse|d 1y U0

SIOYVYHO HONOYUHL-SSVd ¥3ALVM Q3XId

Tee' $|zevoe’t $]€9e68’ L $zZoreEy SGGLERL $feseeey S|voL8LL $}zevest S$f L0

oesee’t  $]ZL0s6  syveelelL $fziose $QTTelTL $]z2iess Ss)LLzze $lziose s) .8

8G°/€8 $|eoves s |voses $]z6v68 $199008 $|25v6s S$]608LS $|z6vES S W9

2e 0Ty $|s1svz SEVOVIY $1cisvz sfselor  $|sisve shiso9z $|sisvz s Wb

Ly'eGe $]is068L s})soeve $1is08t sjeezve  $)icogl $P95L6L ¢ i509i S €

16°9¢L $]c9i8 S| L6vEL $fcois $)i90¢cL  $|eoie S| 9ovss $leois $ e

0598 $]12o $]6¢68 $| 128 $118¢8 $|ize $ ] SSvS $|iies 31 W51

8L vy $|ocze BN K144 $|0sze gpeeey $|osee $§0882 $]osze St ol

v.6l $| 9yt s ]6¥'61 $1sivt g joosl $|9ivi gpseel $]oivL S| «PE®.8IS
MM_WMM Bunsixg ww_uw_ww Bunsixy wM_HMMM Bunsixy MM_“MMM Bunsixy 9218 1919

paohroy JUBWILIBA0S)

pue ‘jein)inouby ‘uoijebii)

pue je1s19wwon

fenuapisey Ajiwes Ny

lenuapisay Ajpurey a1buig

Aouajeainba 1a)ow pue ssejo JaWOISN2 19d

JOUVHO IDIAYTS ¥ILVM Q3XI4




ATTACHMENT E

3 Hqyx3

86vs  $|isos 0§ +10°0L 4B
¥eLe $]Loie $ 00°0}- 10°S wnipay lenuapisay Ajwey o)buig
¢5°S1 $|6epi g 00°S -00°0 Mo
PodIION Bupsixy (VOM) obBeioAy JoLienD JojJUIpA [enuuy Aq pauiwnialaq
1291 $]zgsL $ SNA jo Jaquinu x SOWOH paimoenuely
2eve $]1c¥2 $ sNAa jo Jequinu X lenuapisey Apure ejbulg paisio J8)se
pasnoN Bunsixy (NQ) siun Bulomp jJo Jaqunu ay} Aq paulunsiag
I9UVHO MOT1d ¥31VMILSVM 31V a3xXid
66°¢ $|s9¢c $| ‘31vy3asvd
LE0 $|8e0 $ *q| Jod erlUCWY
ov'o $f6s0 $ “q) sod (ss1) spijos papuadsng [ejoL
69°0 $1690 g -qj 40d (Saog) puewag uabAxQ fesiwaydolg Aep-g
€52 $|stz 3 pabieyosip jun sod mold
Poo)ON Bunsixy jususinsesy d3ISN TVIDAdS TVRILSNANI
(s13) mop} 1omas pajew)sa Jo Jun 1ad pue (pepnusad g pajdwes) abieyssip Jo Jun ay) Aq paulwisag
S0V $jes¢ $ %06 suoneziuebip diysioquiagy ‘sayainyd
S0V $leee g %06 910N “1910H NJed AN
§G'L $]es2 $ %06 .| wbuang ybiy
S€'9 $1v20 S %06 ybuans ybiy wnipap
124 $lcey 3 %06 pbuang wnipapy
S0V $|epe $ %06 |e12J9WIWOY [RIaUdL)
SOy $les¢ g %06 sjooyss
S0V $feoe S %06 swuwaaon Ao
S0V $1¢cee $ %S uonebluf ajesedag oN ‘[enuspisay Ajwed-NN
SO $]eo¢e S %06 lenuapisay Apwed-ninw
pasnoN Bunsixy 10108 JOMIS 0} UMy (S.1¥) Moy Jomas pajewys jo un Jod pauiuniajeg

JOUVHO MOTd A3 LVMILSVYM FTEVRIVA




("sasse|o Jowiosna jje
S$S0108 13W0)ISND AIaAd 10} swes ay)
s1 abieyo ayl) unosoe Jad pajjig

.
_M abieun
L STAIBS LI
W DOUIGUIOD
o Alsnomnaid
<
E ve9  $
<

paonoN Bupsixg

JFOHVHO H3WOLSND ¥ILVMILSVM a3aXId

ezeer's $| 08858 S| LOM
coore’L $|izerst s .8
so91Z'L $}668201 S| .9
£€'800 $|BEOLs S|
0069¢  $|oczie S| .
1961 $fs089L  $| W2
o1z ${ewi0r $] W8L
¥809  $|¥ros | b
veve  $|si9z s |ubiER.8IS

’ paosnoN Bunspg Kouajeanba iajow 1ad pajg

AVILN3IAIS3IY-NON

£0'6 $ pisay Alwed ajbuig paisjsiy Jsise
6v'9 $ S SOWOH painjoejnue
vos  g| IPPUEA lenuspisay Afiwe BNy
0.8 $ fenuapisey Ajiwed ajbulg
PasnoN Bupsixg (ng) nun Buijomp sed pajng

4 HqIyx3

TVILNIQISIY

FOHVHD 3OIAY3S HILVMILSYM a3XId




O o0 NN O W BAW N e

[\ N S R S R N S R e T e
lc;g\]g\)kh-b-wl\)'—*o\OOO\lO\Ui-bbJ[\)»—‘O

ATTACHMENT G

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE AMENDING
OCEANSIDE CITY CODE, CHAPTER 37, ESTABLISHING
WATER USER RATE AND EXTERNAL WATER PROVIDER
CHARGE INCREASES

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2012, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 12-
ORO0784-1 related to establishing monthly residential, non-residential water rates and external
water providér charges;

WHEREAS, these water rates have been analyzed and found to be insufficient to pay for
the costs of improving and upgrading necessary public water transmission, treatment storage
and distribution facilities;

WHEREAS, at its June 27, 2013 meeting, the Board of Directors of the San Diego
County Water Authority (“Authority”) approved an increase in the amount of its municipal and
industrial water surcharge by $36 per acre foot for treated and untreated water in calendar year
2014;

WHEREAS, based on the Metropolitan Water District’s 2014 rate and charge increases
adopted at its April 10, 2012 Board of Director’s meeting, the Authority approved an increase
in the amount of its treated water cost and its untreated water cost to be levied against each
agency;

WHEREAS, at its June 27, 2013 meeting, the Board of Directors of the San Diego
County Water Authority (“Authority”) approved an increase in the amount of its infrastructure
access charge and the Metropolitan Water District’s readiness-to-serve charge to be levied
against each member agency,

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oceanside DOES ORDAIN as

follows:

1
1/
11




O 00 1 O Bk W N

NN NN N NN NN /o e e e e e s
o ~3 O »n B~ WD = O Y AW N = o

SECTION 1. Sections 37.110, 37.111 and 37.112 are hereby amended to read as follows:

“Sec. 37.110 San Diego County Water Authority Surcharge

Effective January 1, 2014 and on all charges reflecting usage from and after December
1, 2013, there is hereby established a pass-through water surcharge on City of Oceanside water
customers in the amount of $1.50 per unit of water. The City Council, by ordinance, may
periodically adjust the surcharge based on the amount of surcharge approved by the San Diego

County Water Authority.

) ) Monthly SDCWA Surcharge
Charges calculated per unit of consumption:

$1.50

“Sec. 37.111 San Diego County Water Authority Infrastructure Access Charge
Effective January 1, 2014 and on all charges reflecting usage from and after December
1, 2013, there is hereby established a pass-through infrastructure access charge on water

customers of the City of Oceanside. This charge is established as follows:

SDCWA Pass-Through Monthly
Infrastructure Access Charge
Meter Size Monthly Charge
5/8” & 3/4" | (no change) $2.77
1” | (no change) $4.44
1%” | (no change) $8.31
2” | (no change) $14.41
3” | (no change) $26.60
4” | (no change) $45.43
6” | (no change) $83.10
8” | (no change) $144.04
10” | (mo change) $216.06
Charges based on size of meter

/1
11
/1




S O 0 3 N N WD

NN NN N N N o i ped e e e e e
ggi])O\LI\-lle\)'—‘O\OOO\]O\M-PWNP—‘

Sec. 37.112. Metropolitan Water District Readiness-to-Serve Charge.
Effective January 1, 2014 and on the first full billing statement thereafter, there is hereby
established a readiness-to-serve charge on water customers of the City of Oceanside. This

charge is established as follows:

Meter Size Monthly Charge
5/8” & 3/4" $1.76
1 $4.40
1n $8.79
2” $14.05
3” $26.35
4” $43.91
6” $87.71
8 $140.50
107 $201.97

SECTION 2. Section 37.34 is hereby amended to read as follows:
“Sec. 37.34 Monthly service charge.

Effective January 1, 2014 and on all charges reflecting usage from and after December
1, 2013, all water service customers of the city shall be subject to a monthly service charge
according to customer usage characteristics that are defined by rate classification and are

hereby imposed as follows:

Single Family Residential

Meter Size gii::?:ycyaa:;:
5/8” & 3/4" $ 13.35
. $ 2880
L § 5455
- $ 8546
P $ 157.56
e $  260.57
P § 518.09
. $  827.11
o $ 1,187.64




S O L N Y R W N

|\ TR NG TR NG T N T N0 T NN T N i N S e S T Sy SV G G S Sy
g\]O\(J‘I-&w[\)P—‘O\OOO\]O\U]-PUJ[\)'—‘

1
1
1

Multi-Family Residential

Meter Size I;/Ie(:.:it::ycvhv;:;:
5187 & 3/4" $ 19.00
1 $§ 4293
1 1« $ 82.81
o $ 130.67
3% § 24233
4 $ 401.85
6 $ 800.66
8" $ 1,279.22
10” $ 1,837.55

Commercial and Government

Meter Size I;Ie:::(l:l:y CVhV;rt;:
5/8” & 3/4" $ 19.49
1> $ 44.15
1« $ 85.25
2 $ 134.57
3 $  249.65
4 § 41404
6" $ 825.04
g» $ 131824
107 $ 1,893.63




[a—

S O 0 Y W N

Irrigation, Agricultural, and Recycled

eorsue | Nonth it
5/8” & 3/4" $ 19.74
1” $ 4478
A $ 86.50
2” $  136.57
37 $ 25341
47 $ 42032
6 $  837.58
8” $ 1,338.30
10” $ 192247

SECTION 3. Sec. 37.35 is hereby amended to read as follows:

“Sec. 37.35 Monthly consumption charge.

Effective January 1, 2014 and on all charges reflecting usage from and after December

1, 2013, all water service customers of the city shall be subject to a monthly consumption

charge hereby imposed as follows:

Monthly Water Consumption Charge

Charges calculated per unit of consumption:

Single Family 1% Tier | (0 - 13 units) $ 2.15
2™ Tier | (14 + units) 2.68
Charges calculated per residential dwelling unit:
Master-Metered Single Family 19 Tier | (0 - 13 units) $ 2.15
2™ Tier | (14 + units) $ 2.68
Multi-Family 1¥ Tier | (0 -7 units) $ 2.15
2" Tier | (8 + units) $ 261
Manufactured Homes 1* Tier | (0 -7 units) $ 2.15
2" Tier | (8 + units) $ 261




S O 0 N N R WD

N NN N NN N e e e e e e e e
ggO\MAU)N_‘OGOO\]O\M-D-WN»—A

Monthly Water Consumption Charge

Charges calculated per unit of consumption:

Commercial / Government $2.29
Irrigation $237

Commercial Agriculture $236
Transitional Special Ag Water Rate §1.71
Reclaimed $2.12

A unit of water is equal to seven hundred forty-eight (748) gallons

Effective January 1, 2014 and on all charges reflecting usage from and after December
1, 2013, all water service customers of the city shall be subject to a monthly clean water
program charge hereby imposed as follows:

. Monthly Clean Water Charge
Charges calculated per unit of consumption:

$0.10

SECTION 4. Sec. 37.36 is hereby amended to read as follows:
“Sec. 37.36 Monthly Fire Service Fee

Effective January 1, 2014 and on all charges reflecting usage from and after December
1, 2013, there is hereby established a fire service fee on water accounts that provide a fire

service connection within the City of Oceanside. This charge is established as follows:

Meter Size Monthly Fire Service Fee
5/8” & 3/4" $ 15.45
1? $ 15.45
1 %> $ 15.45
2” $ 15.45
3” $ 15.45
4” $ 1545
6 $ 1545
8 $ 15.45
107 $ 15.45




O 00 1 O R W

N N N NN NN o e e e e e e e
gil)O\Lh-hU)N'—‘O@OO\)O\Lh-QU)N'—‘O

SECTION 5. The City Clerk of the City of Oceanside is hereby directed to publish this
ordinance, or the title hereof as a summary, pursuant to state statute, once within fifteen (15)
days after its passage in the San Diego Union Tribune- North County, a newspaper of general
circulation published in the City of Oceanside.

SECTION 6. Severability.

If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of the Ordinance is for any reason held to be
invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision
shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The City Council
hereby declares that it would have adopted this Ordinance and each section, sentence, clause or
phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more section, subsections, sentences,
clauses or phrases be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

1/
11/
11/




S O 00 N N W B WND

NN N NN NN N N /) ok o e e e ek e e
O I O A WD = O VW YN D W NN —

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oceanside held

on the day of , 2013, and, thereafter,

PASSED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oceanside, California
this day of , 2013, by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

MAYOR, CITY OF .OCEANSIDE

ATTEST: APP /RQVE /

CITY CLERK Q /Y ATTORNEY

L

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE AMENDING OCEANSIDE CITY
CODE, CHAPTER 37, ESTABLISHING WATER USER RATE AND EXTERNAL
WATER PROVIDER CHARGE INCREASES

p
.




O 0 3 O U BRWND

[ N e D N N T O L N T O T O g S U Y
0 3 N AW =D Y NN R WY = O

ATTACHMENT H

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE AMENDING
OCEANSIDE CITY CODE, CHAPTER 29, ESTABLISHING
SEWER USER RATE INCREASES

WHEREAS, the City of Oceanside through its Water Utilities Department Wastewater
Division provides essential public health and safety services to its residents;

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2012, the City Council approved Ordinance No. 12-
OR0783-1 related to establishing wastewater system monthly wastewater residential, non-
residential and Group VII-Industrial/Special User rates;

WHEREAS, wastewater rates are evaluated periodically to maintain an adequate fee
structure to recover costs for wastewater services;

WHEREAS, the wastewater rates have been analyzed and found to be insufficient to pay
for the costs required to collect, treat and dispose of public wastewater; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that provision for special users is
necessary to recover costs for collection and treatment from non-residential wastewater
customers discharging high-strength and/or high-flow effluent into the wastewater collection,
treatment and disposal system.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oceanside DOES ORDAIN as
follows:

SECTION 1. Sec. 29.17.1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

“Sec. 29.17.1 Class specific monthly service charge.

Effective January 1, 2014 and on all charges reflecting usage from and after
December 1, 2013, all wastewater service customers of the city shall be subject to a monthly
customer charge according to customer usage characteristics that are defined by rate
classification and are hereby imposed as follows:
/1
/1
11




O 00 a3 &N Bt WD

N N NN NN N N N /) Mk e o e e e
0 3 O B W= O WY 00N RN W NN =,

Residential Wastewater Service Charge
Billed per dwelling unit

Single Family Residential , $18.70
Multi-Family Residential $9.64
Manufactured Homes '$6.49
Master Metered Single Family $9.03

Non-Residential Wastewater Service Charge
Billed per meter equivalency*

5/8”,3/4" $24.34
1” $60.84
147 $121.67
2” $194.67
3” $365.00
4” $608.33
6” $1,216.65
8” $ 1,946.63
10” $2,433.29
*Charges based on the size of the meter

SECTION 1. Sec. 29.17.3 is hereby added as follows:
“Sec. 29.17.3 Fixed monthly customer charge.
Effective January 1, 2014 and on all charges reflecting usage from and after December 1,
2013, all wastewater service customers of the city shall be subject to a monthly customer

charge hereby imposed as follows:

Wastewater Customer Charge
Billed per account

All Customer Classes ‘ $6.24 ‘

/!
/1
/!




SECTION 2. Section 29.18 is hereby amended to read as folldws:
“Sec. 29.18 Flow charge.
Residential and non-residential customer flow charges shall be based on the
quality and quantity of sewage. Effective January 1, 2014 and on all charges reflecting usage
from and after December 1, 2013, all wastewater service customers, except for special users, of

the city shall be subject to a monthly flow charge hereby imposed as follows:

O 0 ~1 O W»n AW N -

N N N NN N N N N /= = o e e e e
[>-2EEEN B VY I NS I \© T = Y« BN « SN o - B B e N & T~ U6 I NG TS

Charges calculated on previous winter usage (WQA): Monthly Flow Charge
Single Family Residential Low Use (0-5.0 units) $15.52
Medium Use (5.01-10.0 units) $31.34
High Use (10.01+ units) $54.98
Charges calculated per residential dwelling unit:
Manufactured Home $16.27
Master-Metered Single Family Residential $24.32

Charges calculated per estimated sewer flow. 90% rate of return per unit:

Multi-Family Residential; w/ separate irrigation $4.05
Hotels/Motels/RV Parks $4.05
Churches/Membership Organizations $4.05
General Commercial $4.05
Medium Strength $4.54
Medium-High Strength $6.35
High Strength $7.55
Schools $4.05
Charges calculated per estimated sewer flow. 75% rate of return per unit:

Multi-Family Residential; no separate irrigation $4.05

SECTION 3. Section 29.18 (a) is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 29.18 (a) Special user flow charge.




O 0 1 Y B W

N NN N NN NN N e mm e e i e e
o 1 N R W= O O e SN RN WON e o

Each special user shall pay monthly flow charges that shall be determined by a
calculation based on actual monitoring data of flow, biochemical oxygen demand, total

suspended solids, and ammonia as follows:

Industrial Special User Monthly Flow Charge

Per unit (748 gallons) discharged $2.53
BOD (per Ib.) $0.69
TSS (per 1b.) $0.40
Ammonia (per Ib.) , $0.37
Charges calculated per estimated sewer flow. Rate of return based on individual monitoring.

Flow charges will be computed in December of each year. An overall charge will be
calculated using the unit rates and the average concentrations measured for each loading
parameter. This new charge will then be in effect for the following year.

SECTION 4. Section 29.24, adopted November 2013, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. The City Clerk of the City of Oceanside is hereby directed to publish this
ordinance, or the title hereof as a summary, pursuant to state statute, once within fifteen (15)
days after its passage in the San Diego Union Tribune- North County, a newspaper of general
circulation published in the City of Oceanside.

SECTION 6. Severability.

If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of the Ordinance is for any reason held to be
invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision
shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The City Council
hereby declares that it would have adopted this Ordinance and each section, sentence, clause or
phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more section, subsections, sentences,
clauses or phrases be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

1
/1
/!




O 0 N N W B W N

N NN NN NN N N = e e e e e e e e
o 1 Y R W= O W e SN R WY =

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oceanside held

on the day of , 2013, and, thereafter,

PASSED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oceanside, California
this day of , 2013, by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

MAYOR, CITY OF OCEANSIDE

ATTEST: APPROVED A 7@}
//a% //Z///

CITY CLERK Y ATTORNEY

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE AMENDING OCEANSIDE CITY
CODE, CHAPTER 29, ESTABLISHING SEWER USER RATE, SEWER SYSTEM
BUY-IN FEE INCREASES






